FEBRUARY 26, 2025 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
CERTIFICATION

This certification is given pursuant to Chapter Xl, Section 9 of the City Charter for the City Council
Agenda dated February 26, 2025. We hereby certify, as to those contracts, agreements, or other
obligations on this Agenda authorized by the City Council for which expenditures of money by
the City are required, that all of the money required for those contracts, agreements, and other
obligations is in the City treasury to the credit of the fund or funds from which the money is to be

drawn, as required and permitted by the City Charter, and that the money is not appropriated for
any other purpose.

February 26, 2025
Date

imberly Bizor Tolbert
City Manager

.
gﬁ(_lf(_ MJ February 26, 2025

U Jack Ireland Date
Chief Financial Officer







DATE

TO

SUBJECT

Memorandum

February 21, 2025

)
|

CITY OF DALLAS

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions

Memorandum

On February 14, 2025, a DRAFT City Council Agenda February 26, 2025, was provided
for your review. This memorandum outlines any additions, revisions or deletions made to

the FINAL agenda

after the distribution of the DRAFT agenda. In addition, we have

highlighted agenda items which have been briefed to the City Council and/or Committee
by briefing memorandums.

Additional items and deletions to the DRAFT agenda are outlined below, including
revisions to the FINAL agenda are underlined in blue and deletions are strikethrough in
red. A brief explanation for the revisions along with staff's contact information is provided.

Additions:

56. 25-755A

57. 25-756A

58. 25-757A

59. 25-758A

A resolution authorizing (1) a joint election agreement and election
services contract between the City of Dallas, Dallas County, and
various other jurisdictions within Dallas County, for the conduct of a
joint election to be held on Saturday, May 3, 2025, in an amount not
to exceed $1,033,010.75; (2) legal advertising in connection with the
Saturday, May 3, 2025 General Election, in an amount not to exceed
$150,000.00; and (3) $300.00 for translation services for publication
and posting notices related to the election - Not to exceed
$1,183,310.75 - Financing: General Fund

A resolution authorizing a joint election agreement and election
services contract between the City of Dallas, Collin County, and
various other jurisdictions within Collin County, for the conduct of a
general election to be held Saturday, May 3, 2025 - Not to exceed
$25,000.00 - Financing: General Fund

A resolution authorizing a joint election agreement and election
services contract between the City of Dallas, Denton County, and
various other jurisdictions within Denton County, for the conduct of a
special election to be held Saturday, May 3, 2025 - Not to exceed
$18,000.00 - Financing: General Fund

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to appoint an Ad Hoc City Council
Canvassing Committee to review the returns of the Saturday, May 3,
2025 general election, and submit a canvass report to the full City

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate



DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

2of 14

60. 25-801A

61. 25-302A

Revisions:

16. 25-568A

23. 25-628A

44. 25-232A

Council on Wednesday, May 14, 2025 - Financing: No cost
consideration to the City

A resolution directing the city manager to revise the staffing goals to
increase the number of new police officers from 250 to 325 for fiscal
year 2024-2025, with the number increasing to 350 new police
officers in fiscal year 2025-2026 and 400 new police officers in fiscal
year 2026-2027, and to present City Council with appropriate budget
amendments - Financing: Cost consideration to be determined
(see Fiscal Information)

Authorize (1) the rejection of the proposals received for the
Construction Manager-at-Risk (CMAR Services) for a new Dallas
Police Regional Training Academy, solicitation Cl1Z24-BCM-3111(a);
and (2) the cancellation of the procurement solicitation ClZ24-
BCM-3111(a) - Financing: No cost consideration to the City

Authorize a construction material testing services contract with
Terracon Consultants, Inc., to provide the construction material
testing services for the projects scheduled for the 2025 Annual Street
Resurfacing Project (West) - Not to exceed $410,842.50 - Financing:
Street and Alley Improvement Fund

This item is being revised to update the M/WBE Information
section. Please contact Juanita Ortiz, Director (l), Office of
Procurement Services, at 214-670-3478 or Ghassan Khankarli,
Director, Department of Transportation and Public Works, at
214-671-8451, for more information.

A resolution authorizing and establishing the Cultural Organizations
Program (COP) and approving the COP guidelines established by
the Office of Arts and Culture to support cultural services in the City
of Dallas for the fiscal year 2025-26 - Financing: No cost
consideration to the City (see Fiscal Information)

This item is being revised to update the Prior Action section.
Please contact Glenn Ayars, Assistant Director, Office of Arts
and Culture, at 469-577-9122, for more information.

Authorize amendment and restatement of the Chapter 380 economic
development loan agreement and the Chapter 380 economic
development grant agreement (collectively, the “Agreement”) with
MLK Kingdom Complex, LLC (“Borrower/Grantee”) previously
approved on June 22, 2022, by Resolution No. 22-0993 related to
the MLK Wellness Project (“Project”) proposed for the properties

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate



DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

3of 14

45. 25-506A

47. 25-567A

addressed as 3101 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard and 2904
Meadow Street, including the following: (1) amend the Project
completion deadlines to September 1, 2025; (2) replace the tenant
Jasz LLC with Kadosh Coffee, LLC or similar business as approved
by the City Manager or designee; (3) extend the tenant investment
deadline to September 1, 2025; (4) amend the lease and occupancy
dates to September 1, 2025; (5) amend the date by which the facility
is opened to the public to September 1, 2025; (6) delete the minimum
square footage requirement for the tenant leases; (7) delete the job
creation requirement; (8) replace Exhibit B1 (budget) to the
Agreement with Amended Exhibit B1 to reflect changes to the Project
budget; (9) amend the Agreement to replace all references to “Small
Business Center” with “Office of Economic Development”; (10)
amend the loan payment schedule to reflect a six month forbearance
as attached in Exhibit A, and in consideration; (11) amend the offset
provision in the grant agreement to clarify that Grantee and its
affiliates must be in good standing with the City for grant payment to
occur; and (12) increase the Borrower/Grantee’s required minimum
investment of non-City funding by $120,305.00, from $671,608.00 to
$791,913.00, in accordance with the Economic Development
Incentive Policy - Financing: No cost consideration to the City

This item is being revised to update the Agenda Information
Sheet and Resolution. Please contact Kevin Spath, Director,
Office of Economic Development, at 214-670-1691, for more
information.

Airport—Beoard An__ordinance approving Dallas-Fort Worth
International Airport Board Resolution No. 2024-11-294. Adopted on
November 14, 2024, for the purpose of amending Chapter 3 of the
Code of Rules and Regulations of the Dallas-Fort Worth International
Airport Board as follows: Section 3-25(0) is deleted in its entirety,
Section 3-25(p) becomes the new Section 3-25(0); and the phrase
‘in any way” is deleted from the new Section 3-25(0) - Financing: No
cost consideration to the City

This item is being revised to update the Agenda Information
Sheet and Resolution. Please contact Jake Anderson, Director
(1), Office of Government Affairs, at 214-670-3816, for more
information.

Authorize a one-year service contract in the amount of $200,000.00,
with a one-year renewal option in the amount of $200,000.00 as
detailed in the Fiscal Information section, for the administration of a
city-wide pre-tax preparation assistance program for the Office of

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate



DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

4 of 14

50. 25-545A

53. 25-649A

Community Care and Empowerment - Foundation Communities,
Inc., only proposer - Total amount not to exceed $400,000.00 -
Financing: General Fund-(subject te-annual-appropriatiens) -~ -
Redevelopment Fund

This item is being revised to update the Agenda Information
Sheet and Resolution. Please contact Juanita Ortiz, Director (l),
Office of Procurement Services, at 214-670-3478, for more
information.

Authorize a three-year service price agreement for laboratory
instruments preventative maintenance services for the Dallas Water
Utilities Department - HACH Company, lowest responsible bidder of
two - Estimated amount of $111,198.00 - Financing: Dallas Water
Utilities Fund (subject to annual appropriations)

This item is being revised to update the M/WBE Information
section. Please contact Juanita Ortiz, Director (l), Office of
Procurement Services, at 214-670-3874, for more information.

Authorize (1) an Advance Funding Agreement with the United States
Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration
through the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT)
(Agreement Nos. CSJ 0918-22-287 and 0918-24-288, Assistance
Listing No. 20.205) for the Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality
(CMAQ) Program for the construction and reconstruction of the
Timberglen Trail from Moss Glen Park to the Preston Ridge Trail
including associated transportation improvements in the amount of
$3,229,340.00 as federal share in the total project cost of
$3,739,844.00 (includes $3,173,513.00 in Federal reimbursement,
$55,827.00 in Direct State Cost), $180,885.00 in Indirect State
participation cost from TxDOT, local match for City participation in
the amount of $329,619.00 for CSJ 0918-22-287 and Transportation
Development Credits used in lieu of a local match for CSJ 0918-24-
288, valued at $438,000.00, and Direct State Costs participation
from the City in the amount of $83,741.00; (2) the establishment of
appropriations in the amount of $3,173,513.00 in the TxDOT CMAQ
Timberglen Trail Project Fund; (3) the receipt and deposit of funds in
the amount of $3,173,513.00 in the TXDOT CMAQ Timberglen Trail
Project Grant Fund; (4) the disbursement of a warrant check payable
to TxDOT for the amount of $139,568.00; and (5) the execution of
the agreement with TxDOT and all terms, conditions, and documents
required by the agreement - Total amount of $3,503,132.00 -
Financing: Street and Transportation Improvements (A) Fund (2017
General Obligation Bond Fund) ($329,619.00), and TxDOT CMAQ
Timberglen Trail Project Grant Fund ($3,173,513.00)

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate



DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

S5of 14

PH1. 25-626A

This item is being revised to update the Subject. Please contact
John Jenkins, Director, Park & Recreation Department, at 214-
670-4073, for more information.

(1) A public hearing to receive comments on the adoption of
Reprogramming Budget No. 1 (Substantial Amendment No. 1) to the
FY 2024-25 Action Plan to use unspent Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) in the amount of $1,335,555.00 on repairs and
renovations at public facilities; and (2) at the close of the public
hearing, authorize final adoption of Reprogramming Budget No. 1
(Substantial Amendment No. 1) to the FY 2024-25 Action Plan -
Financing: This action has no cost consideration to the City (see
Fiscal Information)

This item is being revised to update the Agenda Information
Sheet and Resolution. Please contact Chan Williams, Assistant
Director, Budget and Management Services, at 214-670-214-535-
2442, for more information.

Additionally, Agenda Item No. 54, File ID#25-606A was under Items for Individual
Consideration and moved under Consent Agenda as Agenda ltem No. 45, that have
caused a renumbering to several items.

Deletions:

10. 25-507A

PH2. 25-562A

Authorize approval of the Supplemental Agreement 2 with WEX
Health Inc. (formerly Unify HR) to cover additional fees incurred
when filing IRS Form 1095 due to increased employees and
provision of reports for employees and retirees outside the State of
Texas - Not to exceed $24,643.20, from $60,000.00 to $84,643.20 -
Financing: Employee Benefits Fund

This item is being deleted as directed by the City Attorney’s
Office. Item will be done via Administrative Action due to
threshold being under $50K. Please contact Nina Arias,
Director, Department of Human Resources, at 214-671-9050, for
more information.

A public hearing to receive comments regarding an application by
13731 Goldmark Drive Owner LP, (Applicant) to the Texas
Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA) for 4%
Non-Competitive Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (4% Housing Tax
Credits) for Tuscany at Goldmark, a 184-unit multifamily residential
rental development for persons of low and moderate income to be
located at 13731 Goldmark Drive, Dallas, Texas 75240, and at the
close of the public hearing, authorize a Resolution of No Objection
for Applicant, related to its application to TDHCA for the acquisition

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate



DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

6 of 14

and rehabilitation of Tuscany at Goldmark - Financing: No cost
consideration to the City

This item is being deleted to allow the developer additional time.
Please contact Cynthia Rogers-Ellickson, Director, Department
of Housing and Community Development, at 214-670-3601, for
more information.

A memorandum was previously provided to the City Council and/or Committee regarding
the following items. A link to the specific memorandums is also attached for more

information.

Memorandums:

5. 25-565A

23. 25-628A

25. 25-590A

Authorize the (1) application for and acceptance of a grant from the
Texas Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division (CJD) for the
Bullet Resistance Shield Grant (Grant No. 5109501, State Award ID
No. 2025-SH-ST-0000) in the amount of $412,938.13 to provide and
equip peace officers with bullet resistant shields for the period
October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; (2) establishment of
appropriations in an amount not to exceed $412,938.13 in the CJD
FY25 Bullet-Resistant Shield Grant Fund; (3) receipt and deposit of
funds in an amount not to exceed $412,938.13 in the CJD FY25
Bullet-Resistant Shield Grant Fund; and (4) execution of the grant
agreement with CJD and all terms, conditions, and documents
required by the agreement - Not to exceed $412,938.13 - Financing:
CJD FY25 Bullet-Resistant Shield Grant Fund

The Public Safety Committee was briefed by memorandum
regarding this matter on February 10, 2025.

A resolution authorizing and establishing the Cultural Organizations
Program (COP) and approving the COP guidelines established by
the Office of Arts and Culture to support cultural services in the City
of Dallas for the fiscal year 2025-26 - Financing: No cost
consideration to the City (see Fiscal Information)

The Quality of Life, Arts and Culture Committee was briefed by
memorandum on these guidelines on January 21, 2025.

A resolution authorizing and establishing the Cultural Organizations
Program (COP) and approving the COP guidelines established by
the Office of Arts and Culture to support cultural services in the City
of Dallas for the fiscal year 2025-26 - Financing: No cost
consideration to the City (see Fiscal Information)

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate


https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13748729&GUID=02A4B24B-EAAE-460C-8CF0-C13ACE6EF294
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13685950&GUID=38E4AD08-A30A-4372-AEE5-10A6EBB2A544
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D

DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

7 of 14

26. 25-591A

27. 25-592A

28. 25-595A

29. 25-596A

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Five
(City Center TIF District or District) and authorizing the City Manager
to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer of each
taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the District, and
to the State Comptroller, as required by state law - Financing: No
cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Six
(Farmers Market TIF District or District) and authorizing the City
Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer
of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the
District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Seven (Sports Arena TIF District or District), and authorizing the City
Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer
of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the
District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Eight
(Design District TIF District or District) and authorizing the City
Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer
of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the
District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate


https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D

DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

8 of 14

30. 25-597A

31. 25-598A

32. 25-599A

33. 25-600A

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Nine
(Vickery Meadow TIF District or District) and authorizing the City
Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer
of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the
District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number Ten
(Southwestern Medical TIF District or District) and authorizing the
City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City.

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Eleven (Downtown Connection TIF District or District) and
authorizing the City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief
Executive Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real
property in the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by
state law - Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Twelve (Deep Ellum TIF District or District) and authorizing the City
Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer
of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the
District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate


https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D

DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

9of 14

34. 25-601A

35. 25-602A

36. 25-603A

37. 25-604A

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Thirteen (Grand Park South TIF District or District), and authorizing
the City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Fourteen (Skillman Corridor TIF District or District) and authorizing
the City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Fifteen (Fort Worth Avenue TIF District or District) and authorizing
the City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Sixteen (Davis Garden TIF District or District) and authorizing the
City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate


https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D

DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

10 of 14

38. 25-605A

39. 25-606A

40. 25-607A

41. 25-608A

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Seventeen (TOD TIF District or District) and authorizing the City
Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive Officer
of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in the
District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Eighteen (Maple/Mockingbird TIF District or District) and authorizing
the City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Nineteen (Cypress Waters TIF District or District) and authorizing the
City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Twenty (Mall Area Redevelopment TIF District or District) and
authorizing the City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief
Executive Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real
property in the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by
state law - Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate


https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D

DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

11 of 14

42. 25-609A

43. 25-588A

47. 25-567A

PH1. 25-626A

A resolution accepting the FY 2023-2024 Annual Report on the
status of Tax Increment Financing Reinvestment Zone Number
Twenty-One (University TIF District or District) and authorizing the
City Manager to submit the annual report to the Chief Executive
Officer of each taxing jurisdiction that levies taxes on real property in
the District, and to the State Comptroller, as required by state law -
Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

Authorize a New Markets Tax Credit (NMTC) transaction between
the Dallas Development Fund, a Dallas-based Texas nonprofit
corporation and certified CDE or a subsidiary thereof (DDF), St.
Philip’s School and Community Center (St. Philip’s) and Capital One,
National Association and its subsidiaries thereof (Capital One), of up
to $7 million of DDF’s $55 million NMTC allocation in NMTC
allocation for a project located at 1600 Pennsylvania Ave, Dallas,
Texas (Project), a qualified project under Section 45D of the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, as further described in
Attachment A, and for DDF to collect related closing costs and
annual fees - Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Economic Development Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on February 3, 2025.

Authorize a one-year service contract in the amount of $200,000.00,
with a one-year renewal option in the amount of $200,000.00 as
detailed in the Fiscal Information section, for the administration of a
city-wide pre-tax preparation assistance program for the Office of
Community Care and Empowerment - Foundation Communities,
Inc., only proposer - Total amount not to exceed $400,000.00 -
Financing: General Fund (subject to annual appropriations) ARPA
Redevelopment Fund

The Workforce, Education, and Equity Committee was briefed by
memorandum regarding this matter on January 18, 2025.

(1) A public hearing to receive comments on the adoption of
Reprogramming Budget No. 1 (Substantial Amendment No. 1) to the
FY 2024-25 Action Plan to use unspent Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) in the amount of $1,335,555.00 on repairs and

“Service First, Now!”
Connect — Collaborate — Communicate


https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D
https://cityofdallas.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13705678&GUID=66477A18-F821-499E-9AA2-90F4D0A3557D

DATE

SUBJECT

PAGE

February 21, 2025

February 26, 2025 City Council FINAL Agenda — Additions/Revisions/Deletions Memorandum

12 of 14

PH3. 25-561A

PH4. 25-558A

renovations at public facilities; and (2) at the close of the public
hearing, authorize final adoption of Reprogramming Budget No. 1
(Substantial Amendment No. 1) to the FY 2024-25 Action Plan -
Financing: This action has no cost consideration to the City (see
Fiscal Information)

The City Council was briefed by memorandum on the need to
maintain_ongoing compliance with HUD’s timely expenditure policy
and the FY 2024-25 CDBG extensions and reprogramming
recommendations on January 17, 2025.

A public hearing to receive comments regarding an application by
AMTEX CF Hawn Fund, LP, an affiliate of AMTEX Multi-Housing LLC
(Applicant) to the Texas Department of Housing and Community
Affairs (TDHCA) for 4% Non-Competitive Low Income Housing Tax
Credits (4% Housing Tax Credits) for CF Hawn Apartments, a 280-
unit multifamily residential rental development for persons of low and
moderate income to be located at 10600 CF Hawn Freeway Dallas,
Texas 75217 (Project); and at the close of the public hearing,
authorize a Resolution of No Objection (RONO) for Applicant, related
to its application to TDHCA for the development of CF Hawn
Apartments - Financing: No cost consideration to the City

The Housing and Homelessness Solutions Committee was briefed
by a memorandum regarding this item on January 28, 2025.

A public hearing to receive comments regarding an application by
LDG The Gateway at Trinity Forest, LP, an affiliate of (Applicant) to
the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA)
for 4% Non-Competitive Low Income Housing Tax Credits (4%
Housing Tax Credits) for The Gateway at Trinity Forest, a 300-unit
multifamily residential rental development for persons of low and
moderate income to be located at 2200 Dowdy Ferry Rd, Dalla